Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Sold Mornation

Er. Arun Garg, S/o Shri Sham Lal, H.No. 40-41, Central Town, Village Daad, P.O. Lalton Kalan, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station, Sadar, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 804 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Er. Arun Garg, complainant/applicant is present.

None present on behalf of Inspector Jagdev Singh, SPIO-cum- SHO, Police

Station, Sadar, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 11.05.2021

Er. Arun Garg, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 27.09.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SHO, Police Station, Sadar, Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the respondent.

The complainant-applicant stated that no reply has been sent to him by the respondent.

The respondent though is absent today but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is a copy of report dated 08.05.2021 in which it has been stated that the information has already been sent to the complainant-applicant through post on 22.11.2019.

As the complainant-applicant stated that no reply has been sent to him by the respondent, so another opportunity is granted to the respondent-PIO to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant-applicant and send the same to the Commission as well as to the complainant-applicant within 10 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission action will be taken against the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 09.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.iı

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station, Salem Tabri, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4051 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is absent.

ASI Jatinder Kumar is present on behalf of the SPIO-cum-SHO, Police Station,

Vs

Salem Tabri, Distt. Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 11.05.2021

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 28.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SHO, Police Station, Salem Tabri, Distt. Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant through courier on 05.05.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the appellant and he has submitted that the sought information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

So, the appellant is directed that he should brought the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO within 5 days and the SPIO is further directed to send the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant through registered post within a week from the receipt of list of deficiencies and send compliance to the Commission accordingly. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 09.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, C/o Sharma Furniture House, Main Bazar, Chhehrata, Amritsar.

.....Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Chief Electoral Officer, PB., SCO 29-32, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority:

O/o Chief Electoral Officer, PB., SCO 29-32, Sector 17,

Chandigarh.Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2788 of 2020

Present:- Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Dated: 11.05.2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant filed RTI application dated 01.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Chief Electoral Officer, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meeting Software. Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 16.04.2021. Both the parties were absent on that date, but the Commission had received a mail sent by the SPIO, O/o State Election Commission, Punjab, which was a copy of letter no.2314 dated 05.02.2021 vide which the SPIO-cum-Additional Deputy Commissioner (Dev.)-cum-Additional Distt. Electoral Officer, Amritsar was written to provide the information to the appellant and to attend the hearing for the present case. But none has appeared on behalf of the respondent, so a direction was issued to the SPIO-cum-Additional Deputy Commissioner (Dev.)-cum-Additional Distt. Electoral Officer, Amritsar to provide the sought for information to the appellant.

Today again none has appeared on behalf of the respondent.

So, another opportunity is granted to the SPIO-cum-Additional Deputy Commissioner (Dev.)-cum-Additional Distt. Electoral Officer, Amritsar that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 09.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC: State Election Commission, Punjab, SCO No.49, Sector 17-E, Chandigarh.

for compliance of the Order of the Commission.

(Regd.) CC: Additional Deputy Commissioner (Dev.)-cum-Additional District Electoral
Officer, Amritsar. - For compliance of the Order of the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Vs

Shri Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab, Sector 34, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/ o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, State Food and Training Laboratory, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1933 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 10.08.2019 before the SPIO, O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software. Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the order dated 16.04.2021. The appellant was present on that date and he stated that incomplete information has been provided to him by the SPIO and he has submitted the list of deficiencies to the notice of the SPIO on 23.11.2020 and then again on 08.02.2021, but no information regarding the deficiencies has been provided to him by the SPIO. So, a show cause notice was issued to the SPIO and he was directed to file reply to the show cause notice.

The SPIO is again absent today and neither he has sent any compliance to the Commission regarding sending the information to the appellant and neither he has sent any reply to the show cause notice.

The SPIO is given a last and final opportunity to file reply to the Show Cause Notice and send the same to the Commission at least one week before the next date of hearing and an opportunity of personal hearing would be afforded to him on the Show Cause Notice. In case he would not file reply to the Show Cause Notice then it will be assumed that he do not want to say anything in his defence and the Show Cause Notice would be decided on the basis of papers available in the case file.

Appeal Case No. 1933 of 2020

The SPIO is further directed that attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies put up by the appellant along with demand draft of Rs.3,000/- as compensation be sent to him through registered post within 15 days and compliance be sent to the Commission.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 09.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

(Regd.) CC: Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, Punjab, Near Civil Hospital,

Kharar, SAS Nagar. - For compliance of the Order.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055),

R/o 186, Village Luhara,

Distt. Ludhiana.



..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 76-77, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3836 of 2019

Vs

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the respondent SPIO.

ORDER

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.06.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the Secretary, RTA Sangrur, which is a copy of letter no. 1312 dated 27.04.2021 along with copy of letter no. 519 dated 29.10.2020. I have gone through the said letters and it is submitted by the Secretary, RTA Sangrur that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 519 dated 29.10.2020.

The Commission has also received another mail sent by the Section Officer, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur, which is a copy of letter no. 1360 dated 10.05.2021 and it is submitted that the Secretary RTA, Sangrur has been deputed on official duty for the supply of oxygen tankers to the Government, so he is unable to attend the hearing for today and requested for adjournment.

The appellant has also sent an e-mail to the Commission and he submitted that in compliance to the Order dated 27.04.2021, he has visited the office of the Secretary, RTA, Sangrur on 07.05.2021, but the sought for information has not been provided to him by the office.

So, the Respondent SPIO is directed that he should send the attested copies of sought for information to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance.

..2..

Appeal Case No. 3836 of 2019

A Show Cause Notice was issued to Shri Karanbir Singh Chheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur vide order dated 09.12.2020 and he was directed to file reply to the

show cause notice, but he has not filed any reply to the show cause notice.

So, the respondent SPIO is directed that he should file reply to the show cause notice and send it to the Commission within 10 days and an opportunity of personal hearing will be afforded to him on the Show Cause Notice. In case he would not file any reply to the Show

Cause Notice, then it will be assumed that he do not want to say anything in his defense and the

show cause notice will be decided on the basis of papers available in the file.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software

(Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 09.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Significant of the Information of the Informat

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 172-73, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3826 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the respondent SPIO.

ORDER

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the Secretary, RTA Sangrur, which is a copy of letter no. 1312 dated 27.04.2021 along with copy of letter no. 519 dated 29.10.2020. I have gone through the said letters and it is submitted by the Secretary, RTA Sangrur that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 519 dated 29.10.2020.

The Commission has also received another mail sent by the Section Officer, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur, which is a copy of letter no. 1360 dated 10.05.2021 and it is submitted that the Secretary RTA, Sangrur has been deputed on official duty for the supply of oxygen tankers to the Government, so he is unable to attend the hearing for today and requested for adjournment.

The appellant has also sent an e-mail to the Commission and he submitted that in compliance to the Order dated 27.04.2021, he has visited the office of the Secretary, RTA, Sangrur on 07.05.2021, but the sought for information has not been provided to him by the office.

So, the Respondent SPIO is directed that he should send the attested copies of sought for information to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance.

..2..

Appeal Case No. 3826 of 2019

A Show Cause Notice was issued to Shri Karanbir Singh Chheena, SPIO-cum-

Secretary, RTA, Sangrur vide order dated 09.12.2020 and he was directed to file reply to the

show cause notice, but he has not filed any reply to the show cause notice.

So, the respondent SPIO is directed that he should file reply to the show cause

notice and send it to the Commission within 10 days and an opportunity of personal hearing will

be afforded to him on the Show Cause Notice. In case he would not file any reply to the Show

Cause Notice, then it will be assumed that he do not want to say anything in his defense and the

show cause notice will be decided on the basis of papers available in the file.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software

(Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 09.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC S

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 177-78, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3944 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Puni, appellant is present.

Shri Karanbir Singh Chheena, Secretary, RTA, Sangrur is present.

ORDER

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the Secretary, RTA Sangrur, which is a copy of letter no. 1312 dated 27.04.2021 along with copy of letter no. 519 dated 29.10.2020. I have gone through the said letters and it is submitted by the Secretary, RTA Sangrur that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 519 dated 29.10.2020.

The Commission has also received another mail sent by the Section Officer, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur, which is a copy of letter no. 1360 dated 10.05.2021 and it is submitted that the Secretary RTA, Sangrur has been deputed on official duty for the supply of oxygen tankers to the Government, so he is unable to attend the hearing for today and requested for adjournment.

The appellant has also sent an e-mail to the Commission and he submitted that in compliance to the Order dated 27.04.2021, he has visited the office of the Secretary, RTA, Sangrur on 07.05.2021, but the sought for information has not been provided to him by the office.

So, the Respondent SPIO is directed that he should send the attested copies of sought for information to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance.

..2..

Appeal Case No. 3944 of 2019

A Show Cause Notice was issued to Shri Karanbir Singh Chheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur vide order dated 09.12.2020 and he was directed to file reply to the

show cause notice, but he has not filed any reply to the show cause notice.

So, the respondent SPIO is directed that he should file reply to the show cause notice and send it to the Commission within 10 days and an opportunity of personal hearing will be afforded to him on the Show Cause Notice. In case he would not file any reply to the Show

Cause Notice, then it will be assumed that he do not want to say anything in his defense and the

show cause notice will be decided on the basis of papers available in the file.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software

(Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 09.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.